2600

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-15-2000



101355623

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Submission New				Conveyance T Assignment	ype	License	
Correction Reel #	on of PTO over Docume	Frame #	(n)	Security Age Merger Change of N Other	lame	Effe Month	o Tunc Assignn ective Date n Day Year
Conveying F	Party		V	Mark if additional name	s of conveyin	g parties attache	Execution Date
Name En	virotest Sy	stems Corp.					04 19 00
Formerly							
Individua	al G	eneral Partners	ship	Limited Partnershi	p 🗸 C	orporation	Associat
Other							
Other	L						
			_	. D.J.			
	<u> </u>	Incorporation/		- <u></u>			
Receiving P	arty		V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	sd.
Receiving P	arty	Incorporation/ se First Bostor	V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	d
Receiving P	arty		V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	d
Receiving P	arty		V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	d
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	arty	se First Bostor	V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	kd
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	Credit Suis	se First Bostor	V	7	es of receivin	g parties attache	d
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	Credit Suis	se First Bostor	V	Mark if additional nam		g parties attache	d
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	Credit Suis	se First Bostor	V	Mark if additional nam	York	g parties attache	10010
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	Credit Suis 11 Madisor New York	se First Bostor		Mark if additional nam	York ountry	If document to be	10010 Zip Code e recorded is an
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	Credit Suis 11 Madisor New York	se First Boston Avenue City General Partner		Mark if additional nam	York ountry ip	If document to bassignment and not domiciled in	10010 Zip Code e recorded is an the receiving party i
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	Credit Suis 11 Madisor New York	se First Boston		Mark if additional nam	York ountry ip	If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a	10010 Zip Code e recorded is an the receiving party i the United States, a domestic nould be attached.

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618C

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

	RADEMARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conv	eying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Envirotest Acquisition Co.		04 19 00
Formerly		
Individual General Partnersh	hip Limited Partnership	oration Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Org	ganization Delaware	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving pa	rties attached
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code
	rship Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an
Individual General Partner	isinp timited Partnersinp	assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	isinp Liniked Pattiel Sinp	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Corporation Association	isinp Chined Partie Ship	not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association Other		not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	ganization Delaware	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s	ganization Delaware	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Trademark Application Number(s Enter either the Trademark Application Number	ganization Delaware a) or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002075 FRAME: 0207

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspon	dent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number	212) 735-2656
Name	Elaine D. Ziff		
Address (line 1)	Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meag	gher & Flom LLP	
Address (line 2)	Four Times Square		
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10036-6	3522	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance	document # 5
Trademark		or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either th	e Trademark Application Number	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER	BOTH numbers for the same property).
	demark Application Numb		istration Number(s)
75460813	75460814	2287365	1783961 1224663
<u></u>		2284859	
Number of	Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amour	nt Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 165.00
Method o		closed Deposit Account	` \
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 19-2385
		Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes 🗸 No
Statement a	and Signature		
attad		belief, the foregoing information is true e original document. Charges to deposi	
Diar	IC J. Kasselmai	1 The IL	<u> 4/26/00</u>
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Envirotest Systems Corp, a Delaware corporation, Envirotest Acquisition Co., a Delaware corporation, and Environmental Systems Testing, Inc. (formerly known as Environmental Systems Products, Inc.), a Delaware corporation and other subsidiaries and affiliates thereof (collectively "Grantors"), own and use in their business, or will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Trademarks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Environmental Systems Products Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), has entered into a Credit Agreement dated October 15, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with Environmental Systems Products, Inc. (formerly known as EnviroSystems Corp.), a Delaware corporation, the banks, the financial institutions and other entities named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders"), Credit Suisse First Boston ("CSFB"), as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, DLJ Capital Funding, Inc., as the Syndication Agent, and CSFB and Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corporation, as the Arrangers, pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Company may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more Interest Rate Agreements (collectively, the "Lender Interest Rate Agreements") with one or more Lenders (in such capacity, collectively, "Lender Counterparties"); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Subsidiary and Parent Guaranty, or the Foreign Subsidiary Guaranty, as applicable, dated as of the date hereof (said Subsidiary and parent Guaranty and the Foreign Subsidiary Guaranty, as each may hereafter be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Guaranty" in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders and any Lender Counterparties, pursuant to which each Grantor has guarantied the prompt payment and performance when due to all obligations of the Company under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and all obligations of the Company under the Lender Interest Rate Agreements, including without limitation the obligation of the Company to make payments thereunder the event of early termination thereof; and

346740.01-New York S1A

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other grantors named therein, each Grantor has agreed to create in favor of the Collateral Agent a secured and protected interest in, and the Collateral Agent has agreed to become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademarks (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, each Grantor hereby assigns to the Collateral Agent and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in and to the following, in each case whether nor or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (i) all rights, title and interest in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, Internet domain names and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks specifically identified in Schedule A, as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States, any state thereof, in international registries, and in foreign countries (including, without limitation, the U.S. trademark registrations and applications specifically identified in Schedule A, as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), all common law and other rights in and to the trademarks in the United Stat es and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by any of the foregoing and associated therewith, including all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example and not by limitation, license royalties and process of infringement suits) and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements in the name of such Grantor or in the name of the Collateral Agent or Lenders (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (ii) all accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, general intangibles and other rights and obligations of any kind owned by or owing to such Grantor which relate in any way to Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the exclusive Trademark licenses which appear on Schedule 1(d) to

346740.01-New York \$1A

the Security Agreement, and all rights in, to, and under all security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any such accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, general intangibles or other obligations (collectively, the "**Related Obligations**"); and

(iii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Trademark and Related Obligations and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, playable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Trademarks and Related Obligations. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Trademarks and Related Obligations or proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include, and each Grantor shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in, any of such Grantor's rights or interests in any license, contract or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant would, under the terms of such license, contract or agreement or otherwise, result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under such license, contract or agreement; provided, that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, waiver, lapse or termination of any such provision, the Trademark Collateral shall include, and such Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all such rights and interests as if such provision had never been in effect.

Each Grantor does hereafter further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 19th day of April, 2000.

ENVIROTEST SYSTEMS CORP.

ENVIROTEST SYSTEMS TESTING.

INC.

By: Lan Al Hoo

Name: LAURENCE DAVID HVRWITE

Title: VP

ENVIROTEST ACQUISITION CO.

By: Lan DI HOO

Name: LANGENCE DAVID HVENITE

Title: VP

4

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

United States Trademark Registration Schedule

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No. (Serial No.)	Reg. Date (Filing Date)
Envirotest Systems Corp.	ENVIROTEST	2,287,365 (75/460,870)	10/19/99 (04/02/98)
Envirotest Systems Corp.	FICS	1,783,961 (74/330,105)	07/27/93 (11/10/92)
Envirotest Acquisition Co.	SC SYSTEMS CONTROL	1,224,663	10/21/99
Envirotest Systems Corp.	AUTO ID	(75/460,813)	(04/02/98)
Envirotest Systems Corp.	DESIGN ONLY	(75/460,814)	(04/02/98)
Envirotest Systems Corp.	DESIGN ONLY (Envirotest Logo)	2,284,859	10/12/99

5

Unregistered Marks

RSD

RSD 1000

RSD 2000

CLEAN SCREEN

346740.01-New York S1A

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Certificate of Express Mail under 37 CFR 1.10

Attorney Ref. No.: 217730-980

Title of Paper: Security Interest (Trademarks)

Parties Involved: Envirotest Systems Corp., Envirotest Acquisition Co.

and Credit Suisse First Boston

"Express Mail" Label No.: EL577179091US

Date of Deposit: April 26, 2000

RECORDED: 04/26/2000

I hereby certify that the foregoing is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231

Kimberley Hauptman